2017 Regular Session

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 90

BY REPRESENTATIVE HAZEL

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION

To commend Rapides Parish upon its declaration by the Governor's Council on Physical Fitness and Sports as the Most Physically Fit Parish in the state.

WHEREAS, eighteen parishes competed in the 2017 Louisiana State Championship Fitness Meet; and

WHEREAS, in 2016, Rapides Parish was a co-champion with Lafayette Parish, and Rapides Parish's top competitors returned for the 2017 campaign and contributed to the parish's achieving the title of most fit; and

WHEREAS, the Rapides Parish team was led by Justin Descant, who was crowned Mr. Fitness for his overall best score of 709 points, and teammate Olivia Henry, who was crowned Miss Fitness and who led all girls in scoring with 680 points; Rapides Parish also posted the largest contingent at the preliminary fitness meet with more than thirty schools participating; and

WHEREAS, the Governor's Council on Physical Fitness and Sports has declared Rapides Parish as the Most Physically Fit Parish in the state, and it is "fitting" to herald the physical prowess of students in Rapides Parish.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Legislature of Louisiana does hereby express hearty congratulations to Rapides Parish upon its declaration by the Governor's Council on Physical Fitness and Sports as the Most Physically Fit Parish in the state; does hereby commend Justin Descant and Olivia Henry for their fitness achievements; and does hereby urge students in the state's remaining parishes to increase their efforts toward physical fitness. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a suitable copy of this Resolution be transmitted to the school board of Rapides Parish.

SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

PRESIDENT OF THE SENATE